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I have put toqnther a inw thoughts in preparation for the gph
i nt er vi ew. I thi ni: that on one key point -- what was

enc a n t. by the letter of Nov. 2, 1934 - was untruthful

in hiu interviews with you. The interesting question is why

he wa n untruthful, and what that implies, because his

current o>:pl anati on of the let ter blows a hole both in the

hospi tal 's em-lier submi ssion to the NRC and the NRC's f_

f WMassessmont of the incident back in 19G4. L.

1c rne that sucipests t hat' interest at .thi s poi nt i s,

pr ob,: b l y i n protec ti ng hirnsel f , not the hospital, and 1 can

tuiderstand why he would feel that way. The screwup at the

hosp 2tal wasn't his f aul t. it was the fault of Radiatton
:

G 4. f e t y , which f ailed to mal:e the proper surveys at the

propot- time. But was called on to write the lettet-

that was used to get the hospital off the hoole. B y- the time

you interviewed he probably saw a danger that he would

be made the fall guy, forced to take the blame for the
1
l

hospi t al's having supplied inaccurate inf ormati on about a
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blunder that wacn't Aron * c responsibili ty in the first
,.

,' place.,

So interest is in di st anci nq hinisel f personally. He

does than by sayings (1 ) the l etter of Nov. 2 isn't,about

i odi ne leakage in the patient's head, it's about generalized

f odine contamination in the brachytherapy storage room; and '

e q .,
(2) t he l e t t ei- had nothing to do with whether or not the NRC

would find that a mi sadmini stration occurred. On point (1 ) ,

he>5 clearly 1ving, as described below. On poi nt (2),-

either he is lyino or he was completely duped by Saenger,
and others,, as also described below,

incidentally, the interviews make clear the hole in

t he 14f<C st af f 's reasoning that once 1-12S contaminati on was

dertoctad, the horpital bad to have known thet it came irom

the send in the patient, becaune that was the obvi ous
. , . - ,.?

s e,ur c e . Not correct. Dot (i ntervi ew at 10) and

i nt er vi ew at 22) make the point that I-125 seeds

were used for prostate implants. in the first

interview at 9, likewise sayn that they "did not know which

s e ed cr__s g e d s. dtv e_n, h a d b e e n t h e s our c e o f cont ami nat i on. "
.

Thus the contamination in the DSR didn't necessarily point

to the patient, and when they performed the wipe test, they
ruled her out (for at least a period of time.)
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1he real probl em f or cnnies when he says (second

i nter vi ew; that the letter of Nov. 2, when it spoke of, . .

"1odino I raal: ace," r of err ed to centaminati on i n the LISR, not
.

leakace in the pal.ient. This can't possibly be true. The

nm: t sentence a re the letter (saying that the need to.

continue treatment overshadowed any effects of I-125

irr adi ation of the thyroi d gl and) makes no sense if

"l oakage" refers to contamination in the DSR. Her thyroid

would not have been a factor unless the source of the

c ontami nat t on was inside her. She was in her room, not in

hthe 1;Gre. so t he f act that the DSR was contami nated woul d

have been irrelevant to the state of her thyroid.

i s probably telling the truth, on t he ot her hand, when

he says (first interview at 9) that as of Friday, Auoust 31

. thov did not know the patient was contami nated, and what-

ev3dence thev did have "arqued against contamination."

(1het pnsi t i on i s consi stent with Hul1auer*s original

writeup, where he said that the cause of the contamination

was "striknown" dur ing the treatment period.)

Go I think, is now beano accurate about the stato of
,

hi s know) edge dur ing the incident. But he recognirees that h

the letter of Nov. 2 was deceptive about the state of-the

doctors' 1:nowledce during the incident, and he i s theref ore

arguino that the letter doesn't mean what it says..
!
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Wnat does I:now about the 1etter's purpose? He says, in

, , . . the f i r s t. intm vi ew at 21, that the letter had nothing to do

with whether t here was a nii sadmi ni st ration. Liut Saenger's

cover letter said that he thought the lettei- should

resolve the " problem." Wnat did t hi nl: the " problem"

was if not the possible finding of a misadministration?

l.d kewi se. .( i nt er vi ew at 35) says that. he di d have

.bdi scussions with NRC personnel "Just to confirm that this -

D
was not under the definition of a mi badmi ni strati on. " And

r,a y s that he sat in on a discussion of the chronology.

w)th and NRC. (We don"t know whether the di scusaion

bat in on was the same one in which was arguing

ihet the incident was not a misadministration.)
~

...

I find it harci t o beli eve that didn't know that his

letter wns goi ng t o be used to ar us that no

misadministration had taken place. On the other hand, it

sculd tw that, to whatever degree, was being duped by

the Radi ation Sa f ety people, who were using him to cover ej'
O

t.he i r owr. f ai l ures.

Whet can we r.onclude fi om the fact that is

misrepresenting the meaning of the November 2 .l etter ? It j

suggests at Ieast two t hings (1 ) knows that the

hospital's story to t he NRC was false, and that in fact the

hospital had no real idea what was colng on until the

f'
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t r ea ta.en t was over, .i u s t as Mull auer repos-ted; and (2) he

knows that his letter of Nov. 2 was the cruci al document,,,

requitsted by NRC, on which NRC hinged its finding of a |

.

no-nii sadmi nstr ati on, and he i s af reid that the blame for the

whole f alsification will fall on him. t

[f
If were hent on assi sting hi s employers, and were

willing to deceive in order to do so, the logical thing to

do would be to stand by the original story, as reflected in

t he IJov. 2 letter, and say that of course. he and had

nie de the medicel deci si on descri bed in the 1etter once they

r eal i :: ed or suspected that the need was leaking in the

pati ent 's head. But[ takes a different course. Dy

saving that the 1etter means something other than ite plein

meanino, he has cut the legs out f roni under the hospi t al's
,

claim of a deliberate niedical decision to leave a leakino

seed in place. Ietier was the on!y documentation we

have yat seen of that supposed decision. | memo to fi1e *

,

ni September 12 sai d riothi ng about it.)

The implication that he is thinking of his own hide, not t.h e

hospital's, and is trying to distance himself from the,

hospital's submissions to the NRC, suggests a possible line

of inquiry.

Did he think he was getting full and timely inf ormation f rom

7Radiation Safety? was not present at the October 12, |

u.
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1904 east i nterview, though Saenger was, wasn't there

either, and he says (interview at 32) that "we were all kept

out of" Seenger's di scussions with the NRC. It was after
.

that interview that Mu11auer returned and reported that the

hospital thought that there was no misadministration since
f

there was a deliberate decision to continue the treatment.

hWhat was hc- told about those discussions?

What discussions did| | have with others in the hospi tal

about the Nov. 2 letter? Gaenger apparently asked for it,

after a conver sation wi th Auel son. What did Saenger say in

asigino for st? Who reviewed the letter? Who saw it? Were

any additions or corrections made? Did counsel see it? Did

tee Saenger's cover' letter? What did he understand by

the word " problem" in that letter? When did he learn that

the IJPC's finding of no mi sadministration would be or had

been based on the IJovember 2 letter? Did he express to

.inyt,ne t he concern t hat the letter was being interpreted to

mean socr.othing other than what he meant?

c- s ,

1so comments that the NRC's chronology is more

accurate than the hospital's. Did he see the October 3

chronol ogy bef ore it went to the NRC? That chronol ogy, with

its claim that the decision to continue the treatment was

made on August 29 -- supposedly on the basis of the wipe

tests -- is where the hospital locked itself into the claim

of hevi ng known of the problem during the treatment. (Note

.
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that at the time the October 3 chronology was submitted, the

hospit al was not yet responding to the charge of

misadministration. Rather, it was responding to the charge
.

in the anonymous September 24 letter to the NRC that the

hospital was inept and didn't know what it was doings Seen

in that l i ght , the chronology i s an ef f ort to show that the

licspi t al was on top of the problem. Later -- after October

12 - i t became apparent that demonstrating that you were on

tcp of the problem might be a way around the finding of

mi sadniirsi sti st i on. )

V
.;f
L

Whet had repor-ted t o others i n the hospi t al about his

and r.ed i c a l deci si ons? What had they put in t he

patient's chart" li you are and you decide (say on

/4uqust 31) that the seed is leaking, isn't that something

you di scuss W2 th the peop1 e i n Radi at i on Saiety? Dori* t you

alert the surgeon who is going to be removing the

'

stred ? Doesn't that suggest speci al precautions for the

people involved in the removal? (Note that they didn't

begin testirg t he nurses who at t ended the pat i erit unti1

September ~/ . )

/

in questioning I think we should be pursuing some of
--(. /

those other questions before asking him about the problems

wi t h the way he characteri ted the Nov. 2 l ettes- i n hi s

interview with you. If he is running scared, and trying to

|
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di stance himsel f f rom the hospital's posttion, as theori:ed,

above, there may be things he wants to say.- '

.

Something I hope we can dig out of the medical records at

some point i n the seeming discrepancy in the urine s,amples.

( Al so, what happened to the bl ood samples taken f rom the

patient?) Supposedly, a urine sample was taken from the

patient on 8/31. Li kewi se, urine samples were taken from
d
on 8/31'-- in their case, 24 0'

hour urines. Why did it take until 9/4 to get a reading on

t.he patient? (It should take 20 minutes or so to run the

test.) If it did not take the same 1ength of time to get a

reading on $amples, there i s reason

to doubt that t he pati ent 's urine was actuall y coll ected on

- 8/31. In addition. if it was collected over a 24 hour
,

period, they would have had to begin collecting on 6/30. I

don't think that the patient was under suspicion on O/30 as

having the lech ng source in her.

4

: .*


